

No. 24-5839

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

NIKKI BOLLINGER GRAE, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

THE NASHVILLE BANNER,  
Intervenor-Appellant

v.

CORRECTIONS CORPORATION OF AMERICA, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Tennessee, No. 3:16-cv-02267  
Hon. Aleta A. Trauger, United States District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANT  
THE NASHVILLE BANNER**

---

Daniel A. Horwitz  
Melissa K. Dix  
Lindsay Smith  
Horwitz Law, PLLC  
4016 Westlawn Dr.  
Nashville, TN 37209  
(615) 739-2888

Wendy Liu  
Adina H. Rosenbaum  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Counsel for Intervenor-Appellant*

November 6, 2024

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 24-5839

Case Name: Grae et al. v. Corr. Corp. of Am. et al.

Name of counsel: Wendy Liu

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, The Nashville Banner

*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. The Underlying Litigation and the Sealed Records .....	2
B. Post-Judgment Motions to Intervene and Unseal .....	6
C. The Nashville Banner’s Motion to Unseal .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Deposition transcripts filed in court are court records subject to the strong presumption in favor of openness. ....	11
II. The strong presumption in favor of openness requires unsealing the deposition transcripts filed in court. ....	14
A. The strong presumption in favor of openness is particularly strong in this case. ....	15
B. No compelling reason justifies sealing the deposition transcripts. ....	16

CONCLUSION ..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT  
DOCUMENTS ..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FTC</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983).....	11, 16, 22
<i>FTC v. AbbVie Products LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 54 (11th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>In re Knoxville News–Sentinel Co.</i> , 723 F.2d 470 (6th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>In re National Prescription Opiate Litigation</i> , 927 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2019).....	12, 15
<i>Lipman v. Budish</i> , 974 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Metlife, Inc. v. Financial Stability Oversight Council</i> , 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19, 21
<i>Meyer Goldberg, Inc., of Lorain v. Fisher Foods, Inc.</i> , 823 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Pryor v. City of Clearlake</i> , 2012 WL 2711032 (N.D. Cal. July 6, 2012).....	20
<i>Rudd Equipment Co., v. John Deere Construction &amp; Forestry Co.</i> , 834 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2016).....	1, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18, 21
<i>Shane Group, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016).....	11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	20

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

**Rules**

Middle District of Tennessee Local Civil Rule 5.03..... 13
